

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH)	
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:16-cv-00744C
)	
v.)	Judge Charles F. Lettow
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC. AND HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. UNDER SECTION 1342, THE GOVERNMENT MUST PAY INSURERS THE RISK CORRIDOR PAYMENTS THEY ARE OWED REGARDLESS OF THE AMOUNTS THE GOVERNMENT HAS COLLECTED FROM PROFITABLE INSURERS.....	8
III. THE 2015 AND 2016 APPROPRIATIONS RIDERS DID NOT VITIATE THE GOVERNMENT’S STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO MAKE FULL RISK CORRIDOR PAYMENTS.....	15
A. The 2015 and 2016 Appropriations Bills Do Not Alter the Government’s Obligation to Make Full Risk Corridor Payments.....	15
B. The Precedents Upon Which the Government Relies Are Clearly Distinguishable.....	23
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE RISK CORRIDOR PAYMENTS ARE DUE UNDER A BINDING, IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT BETWEEN HHS AND QUALIFIED HEALTH PLANS.....	30
A. There was Mutuality of Intent.....	31
B. There was Consideration.....	34
C. There is No Ambiguity in Offer and Acceptance.....	34
D. The Secretary of HHS Had Actual Authority to Contract.....	36
E. Congress Cannot Exercise Its Appropriation Authority to Curtail the Government’s Contractual Liability.....	38
V. THE RISK CORRIDOR PAYMENTS ARE PRESENTLY DUE AND PAYABLE.....	38
A. The “Presently Due” Issue Does Not Go to This Court’s Jurisdiction.....	39
B. The ACA Requires Annual Risk corridor Payments in Their Full Amounts.....	40
VI. LAND OF LINCOLN’S RISK CORRIDORS CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR THE 2014 AND 2015 PLAN YEARS.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAA Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 321 (2012)	33, 34
<i>Abramson v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 621 (1998)	41
<i>Albino v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 801 (2012)	39
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 586 (2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 258 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	45, 47
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	32
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	31, 33
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F. 2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948)	33
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	32, 33
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Bickford v. United States</i> , 656 F.2d 636 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	29
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012)	49
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	38

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....13

Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. Sec’y of Veteran Affairs,
464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....50

Cohen v. United States,
105 Fed. Cl. 733 (2012), *aff’d*, 528 F. App’x 996 (Fed. Cir. 2013)45, 47

Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer,
648 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2011)41

Delverde, SrL v. United States,
202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....13

District of Columbia v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)15, 17, 22, 23

Eden Isle Marina, Inc. v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013)47

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
548 U.S. 30 (2006).....30

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....39, 40

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) *passim*

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)46

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....15

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....36

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....29

House v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 342 (2011), *aff’d*, 473 F. App’x 901 (Fed. Cir. 2012)39

James v. Santella,
328 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....45

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....39

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....47, 48

Leroy v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 02–392V, 2002 WL 31730680 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 11, 2002)45

Lewis v. United States,
70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....31

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....45

Mathews v. United States,
123 U.S. 182 (1887).....29

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....13

Miller v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 717 (2015)40

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....37

Norfolk Dredging Co. v. United States,
375 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....41

Overall Roofing & Const. Inc. v. United States,
929 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1991), *superseded by statute*40

Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....12

Prairie Cty. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015).....12, 15, 16, 24

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....31, 32, 34, 36

Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988) *passim*

<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	38
<i>Tippett v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 171 (2011)	40
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Trauma Serv. Group v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	16
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	29
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	40
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	46
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	40, 41
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	16, 44
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)	37
31 U.S.C. § 6906.....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-1 - 300gg-5.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....	14, 44, 45, 47

42 U.S.C. §§ 13031, 18041 §§ 1311, 1321.....2

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....6

42 U.S.C. § 18021.....2

42 U.S.C. § 18032.....2

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... *passim*

ACA § 1201(2)(A).....3

ACA § 12516

ACA § 12556

ACA § 13012

ACA § 13122

ACA § 1342 *passim*

ACA § 14012

ACA § 14022

ACA § 20012

Anti-deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341.....36

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491 (Dec. 16, 2014)18, 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat. 2624 (Dec. 18, 2015)18

Federal Aviation Act of 1958 § 406 (49 U.S.C. 1376).....20, 27

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76; Pub L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 5 (Jan. 17, 2014)11

Social Security Act title XVIII part D, 42 U.S.C. 1395w–101 et seq. *passim*

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... *passim*

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 423.33645, 48

45 C.F.R. § 147.1406

45 C.F.R. § 153.51010, 36, 43, 46

45 C.F.R. § 153.530(d)42

45 C.F.R. § 155.3052

45 C.F.R. § 155.40035

45 C.F.R. § 155.104542

45 C.F.R. § 156.20034

45 C.F.R. § 156.21035

45 C.F.R. § 156.22035

45 C.F.R. § 156.23035

45 C.F.R. § 156.26035

45 C.F.R. § 156.27035

45 C.F.R. § 156.29535

45 C.F.R. § 156.41035

45 C.F.R. § 156.43036

45 C.F.R. § 156.44035

149 Cong. Rec. H. 11877, 12000 (Nov. 20, 2003) (H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)
 (Conf. Rep.))48

77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012) (codified at 45 C.F.R. Part 153)9, 43

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)4, 10, 13

79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)11

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)11

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 770-71 (1866)17

CMS, Three Rs: An Overview, available at:
<https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-10-01.html>;42

CMS, Insurance Standards Bulletin Series – Extension of Transitional Policy through October 1, 2016 (Mar. 5, 2014),
<https://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/regulations-and-guidance/downloads/transition-to-compliant-policies-03-06-2015.pdf>.....6

CMS, Insurance Standards Bulletin Series – Extension of Transitional Policy through Calendar Year 2017 (Feb. 29, 2016),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/final-transition-bulletin-2-29-16.pdf>6

CMS, Letter to State Ins. Comm’rs (Nov. 14, 2013),
<https://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/letters/downloads/commissioner-letter-11-14-2013.pdf>.....6

CMS, Report on Transitional Reinsurance Payments and Permanent Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2015 Benefit Year (June 30, 2016),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/June-30-2016-RA-and-RI-Summary-Report-5CR-063016.pdf>42

CMS, Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality (Apr. 11, 2014),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/faq-risk-corridors-04-11-2014.pdf>.11

CMS, Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014 (Nov. 19, 2015), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/RC_Obligation_Guidance_11-19-15.pdf7, 46

CMS, Risk Corridors Payments for 2015 (Sept. 9, 2016),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/Risk-Corridors-for-2015-FINAL.PDF>10, 44

CMS, Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014 (Oct. 1, 2015),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RiskCorridorsPaymentProrationRatefor2014.pdf>7

Exec. Office of the President, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Statement of Administration Policy: H.R. 596 - Repealing the Affordable Care Act 2 (Feb. 2, 2015) H.R. 596, *available at*:
https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/legislative/sap/114/saphr596r_20150202.pdf.....26

*Expanding Coverage of Prescription Drugs in Medicare: Hearing before the
Comm. on Ways and Means, H. of Representatives, 108th Cong., 2003 WL
23996388, at *115-17 (Apr. 9, 2003)47*

GAO, B-325630, HHS—Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014),
<http://gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf>11, 37

Gregory Korte, *Obama Uses Veto Pen Sparingly, But Could That Change?*, USA
Today, Nov. 19, 201426

Peter Sullivan, *White House Issues Veto Threat on ObamaCare Repeal*, The Hill,
Dec. 2, 201526

Letter from William B. Schultz, Gen. Counsel, HHS, to Julia C. Matta, Assistant
Gen. Counsel, GAO (May 20, 2014)11
